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Montageanleitung für:
Set 5313 Art.-Nr. 900 345 (je 13 Stk. 900 345-0, 900 345-2, 900 345-4)
BM 5313 Art.-Nr. 900 345-0/-2/-4 (je 13 Stk. Bodenmulde mit Position 0, 2, 4)
Set \ 10 Art.-Nr. 900 344 (je 13 Stk. 900 344-0, 900 344-2, 900 344-4)
BM \ 10 Art.-Nr. 900 344-0/-2/-4 (je 13 Stk. Bodenmulde mit Position 0, 2, 4)

1 Position der Mulde: Über die Stangenposition nach der Einstellung der Türe suchen.
2 Boden vorbereiten: Aussparung für die Riegeltasche und Schraubensenkungen 
 anzeichnen und erstellen.
3 Montage: Mit 2 Senkkopfschrauben (\ 4,0–4,5 mm), Schrauben und Dübel sind im 
 Lieferumfang nicht enthalten. Achtung bei Fussbodenheizung und Unterlagsboden-
 installationen!
4 Kontrolle: Taschenposition mit der Stange und Dichtigkeit der Türe prüfen. Basis- 
 blech darf nicht hochstehen, Schraubenköpfe müssen sauber in der Ansenkung liegen.
5 Einstellen: Durch 180°-Drehung (s. Bild) oder Auswechseln gegen andere Taschen-
 positionen.
6 Wartung: Die Bodenmulde ist wartungsfrei, je nach Nutzungsgrad gelegentlich die  
 Schrauben auf festen Sitz prüfen und Tasche leeren, mindestens 13 pro Jahr.
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Material: Stahl rostfrei, Oberfläche geschliffen
Bodenmulde für 2-flügelige Holz-, Alu-, Kunststoff- und Metalltüren. Verwendung für Schallschutz-, Rauchschutz- und Brandschutztüren.
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Instructions de montage pour:
Jeu 5313 No d’art. 900 345 (1 pièce chacun 900 345-0, 900 345-2, 900 345-4)
BM 5313 No d’art. 900 345-0/-2/-4 (1 pièce chacune cuvette de sol avec position 0, 2, 4)
Jeu \ 10 No d’art. 900 344 (1 pièce chacun 900 344-0, 900 344-2, 900 344-4)
BM \ 10 No d’art. 900 344-0/-2/-4 (1 pièce chacune cuvette de sol avec position 0, 2, 4)

1 Position de la cuvette: recherger le réglage final de la porte par la position de la tige.
2 Préparer le sol: marquer et travailler l’encoche pour le creux du verrou et 
 l’enfoncement des vis.
3 Montage: avec 2 vis à tête conique (\ 4,0–4,5 mm), les vis et chevilles ne font pas 
 partie de l’étendue de livraison. Faire attention aux sols équipés d’un chauffage et 
 aux installations d’un sol d’appui.
4 Contrôle: vérifier la position du creux avec la tige et l’étanchement de porte. La tôle 
 de base ne doit pas être surélevée. Les têtes des vis doivent se trouver proprement 
 dans le chanfrein.
5 Réglage: en tournant ou remplacant la cuvette de sol par d’autres positions de creux.
6 Maintenance: la cuvette de sol ne nécessite pas de maintenance. Selon le 
 degré d’utlisation, vérifier le serrage des vis et vider le creux, au moins 1 fois par an.
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Matériel: acier inoxidable, surface réctifiée
Cuvette de sol pour portes à 2 battants en bois, aluminium, plastic et en métal. Emploi pour portes insonorisantes, coupe-fumée, coupe-feu, sortie de secours et de panique.
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Mounting instructions for: 
Kit 5313 Part number 900 345 (1 piece each 900 345-0, 900 345-2, 900 345-4)
BM 5313 Part number 900 345-0/-2/-4 (1 piece each, floor recess plate position 0, 2, 4)
Kit \ 10 Part number 900 344 (1 piece each 900 344-0, 900 344-2, 900 344-4)
BM \ 10 Part number 900 344-0/-2/-4 (1 piece each, floor recess plate position 0, 2, 4)

1 Position of recess plate: determine the final adjustment of the door according to  
 the bar position.
2 Preparation of the floor: mark and make the recess for the locking bar hollow and 
 the screw countersinkings.
3 Installation: with 2 hexagon head screws (\ 4,0–4,5 mm). The screws and dowels 
 are not included in the supply extent. Take care in case of of floor heating and 
 installations in a supporting floor.
4 Inspection: check the recess position with the bar and the sealing of the door. The 
 base sheet metal may not rise, the screw heads must properly fit the countersinking.
5 Adjustment: by turning or replacement of the recess plate relative to another position 
 of the hollows.
6 Maintenance: the floor recess plate needs no maintenance. Check the thightness of the screws depending on the degree of use and empty the hollow at least once a year.

Material: stainless steel, grinded surface
Recess plate for double wing/folding doors from wood, aluminum, plastic and metal
Used for the following door types: acoustic isolation, smoke-shielding, fire-retardant, rescue and panic


